
 

 

 
 
 
 

Communities, Parks 
and Leisure Policy 
Committee 
 
Monday 25 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Richard Williams  
Councillor Janet Ridler  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Tony Downing  
Councillor Denise Fox  
Councillor Alan Hooper  
Councillor Bernard Little  
Councillor Karen McGowan  
Councillor Robert Reiss  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Community, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions 
on: 
 

• Communities 
o Community Development 
o Cohesion and Migration 
o Community Safety including Anti-Social Behaviour 
o Prevention and Early Intervention 
o Youth Services 

• Parks, Leisure and Libraries 
o Sport, physical activity and leisure facilities 
o Community events 
o Parks and Countryside (including non-highway Trees and Woodlands) 
o Allotments 
o Ecology 
o Bereavement Services 
o Libraries 

• Voluntary Sector 
o Voluntary Sector Liaison 
o Voluntary Sector Grant Aid Programme 
o Relationships and development with the Voluntary, Community and 

Faith Sector 
 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Richard Williams.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpages or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have 
[...]
ry Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Richard Williams (Chair), Janet Ridler (Deputy Chair), 

Marieanne Elliot (Group Spokesperson), Tony Downing, Alan Hooper, 
Bernard Little, Karen McGowan, Robert Reiss and Abtisam Mohamed 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies of absence were received from Cllr Denise Fox.  
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Cllr Karen McGowan declared that in relation to a question on Birley Golf Course 
that she knew the petitioner.  

   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 13th March, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
  

   
5.   
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 12 
 

5.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services introduced the report which 
brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s final outturn position for 
2022/23 including General Fund revenue position. 
  

5.2 RESOLVED: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee:- 
 

1.   Note the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the 2022/23 Revenue Budget Outturn. 

5.3 Reasons for Decision 
5.3.1 To record formal changes to the Revenue Budget 

 
  

5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
5.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
   

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 12.06.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

6.   
 

APPOINTMENTS TO URGENCY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

6.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
  
(a) agrees to appoint Cllr Tony Downing to serve on the Communities, Parks and 
Leisure Urgency Sub-Committee  
  
(b) as respects the appointment of Members to serve on the Urgency Sub-
Committee or other Sub-Committees of the Communities, Parks and Leisure 
Policy Committee, where vacancies exist or in cases of urgency to ensure quoracy 
or representation, the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the relevant political 
group whip, be authorised to appoint Members to serve on such Sub-Committees, 
as necessary, on the understanding that details of such appointments will be 
reported to the next or subsequent meetings of the Policy Committee. 

   
7.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

7.1 A question was received from David Cronshaw which was read out by the Chair 
due to the questioner not being in attendance.  
  
The Chair briefly summarised the question from David Cronshaw which was in 
relation to the high prices of playing golf under the age of 18 on public courses in 
comparison to other courses in and outside of the city and if this can be looked at 
in the leisure review.  
  
The Chair responded with: 
  
A1. As part of the tender exercise the Council will require bidders to submit 
detailed information about their approach to pricing.  This information will be 
reviewed, and the Council will discuss pricing proposals with bidders during the 
dialogue phase of the procurement.  Bidders will be made aware that the Council 
require bids that encourage participation by young people and that their proposed 
pricing structures should support this. 
  
Members of the Council’s Sport and Leisure Team will arrange to meet with Mr 
Cronshaw and will ensure that any feedback provided is considered and fed into 
the dialogue process with bidders. 
  

   
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme. It was 
pointed out that a specific item was being suggested to be added to the work 
programme regarding the Cohesion Strategy. The Chair summarised what this 
strategy would entail. It was agreed that this would be added to the work 
programme moving forwards.  
  

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:- 
  

Page 12



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 12.06.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

1.  the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1;  

  
2.  consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 

programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1;  
  

3.   Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers 
for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme. 

  
8.3 Cllr McGowan enquired about a future item surrounding cremations and what the 

likely timesca
[...]
ial sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
Recommendations:  

Report to Communities, Parks and 
Leisure Committee

25th Sept 2023

20th 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open  

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied b
[...]
, 
Head of Libraries Archives and Information Service 
/ Alison Jobey, Central and Collections Manager 
 
Tel:  07867188650 

 
Report of: 
 

Ajman Ali, Executive Director Neighbourhood 
Services 

Report to: 
 

Communities, Parks and Leisure 

Date of Decision: 
 

25 September 2023 

Subject: Sheffield Library Collection Management 
Framework. 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   2300 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No X  
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
 
Sheffield City Council has not previously had a documented approach to Collection 
Management in the Libraries, Archives and Information Service. By Collection 
Management we mean how we select, manage, promote and dispose of library 
stock, including hard copy books, electronic books, magazines and newspapers.  
 
The service has been operating within this framework for a number of years, which 
is in line with other Library Authorities across the UK. As part of our commitment to 
being open and transparent we are seeking approval of the framework in order to 
make this publicly available. 
 
The Framework applies to statutory Libraries within Sheffield and also covers the 
Co-delivered Libraries, where the Libraries, Archives and Information Service 
purchase new materials. 
 
As all Libraries use the library catalogue, all material on the catalogue must follow 
the principles and spirit of the Collection Management Framework.  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 7 

 
Note: This Library Collection Management Framework covers library materials 
including the Local Studies Library. The City Archive collections are cover
[...]
o carry out the Stock Selection 
processes referred to under section 7.1 of the Framework. 
 

4.3.4 In addition to complying with its duties under the 1964 Act all Local 
Authorities should also consider a number of other legal obligations when 
drawing up their library strategies and plans including those contained 
within: 

• The Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality duty (as 
detailed at section 4.1 of the report)  

• Best Value Duty 2011 guidance 

• Localism Act 2011  

• Human Rights Act 1998 

 
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 There are no direct Climate Implications, however loaning library books 

to customers is a greener option than individuals purchasing themselves. 
When disposing of unwanted library materials the firms we use seek to 
sell on first before disposal. They all have the necessary regulatory 
paperwork. 

  
4.5 Other Implications 
  
4.5.1 There are no other implications. 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Not applicable 

 
  

Page 34



Page 7 of 7 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 We are bringing our Collection Management Framework to Committee 

for approval. We have been following this approach, which is in line with 
other Library Authorities and supports the 2005 national Chartered 
Institute of Library and Information Professionals (CILIP’s) statement on 
intellectual freedom. To increase openness and transparency we are 
documenting this approach to inform staff, customers, Elected Members 
of the Committee and the wider public.  

  
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



 

1 

Appendix A - Library Collection Management Framework  
Sheffield Libraries, Archives and Information Service 
1 Introduction 
1.1 The Library Collection Management Framework sets out the principles and 

practices for the selection, purchase, management, promotion and disposal of 
stock (also called Collections) within Sheffield Libraries. 

1.2 Our stock is recorded on the Sheffield Library Cat
[...]
egory, 
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Philip Gregory, Director of Finance & Commercial 

Services 
 

Report to: Communities, Parks & Leisure Committee 
 

Date of Decision: 25th September 
 

Subject: 2023-24 Q1 Budget Monitoring Report  
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No x  
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s outturn position for 
Q1 2023/24 General Fund revenue position. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
The Committee is asked to note the updated information and management actions 
provided by this report on the Q1 2023/24 Revenue Budget Outturn as described 
in this report. 
 
Background Papers: 
2023/24 Revenue Budget 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s57610/2023-24%20Budget%20Report%2010.02.pdff


Page 2 of 11 

 
 
Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance:  Philip Gregory, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services  
Legal:  Sarah Bennett, Assistant Director, Legal 
and Governance  
Equalities & Consultation:  Adele Robinson, 
Equalities and Engagement Manager, Policy, and 
Performance. 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and 
[...]
 of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
The Appendix to this report is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended): information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
To provide a briefing to the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 
regarding the Tramlines Festival, the issues encountered in 2023 at Hillsborough 
Park, a summary of the debrief and learnings so far from Tramlines 2023 and 
confirmation of arrangements for Tramlines 2024. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee is asked to: 

 
1. Note the contents of the report. 
2. Note that further updates and decisions (where required) on events and 

Page 79

Agenda Item 13



Page 2 of 15 

the Tramlines Festival will be taken to the appropriate Committee as 
required.  
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 

 
None 
 

 
 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  None – briefing report  

Legal:  Robert Parkin, Assistant Director Legal 
Services  

Equalities & Consultation: None – briefing report   

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  None – briefing report 
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Ajman Ali 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Richard Williams 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy
[...]
penditure outside of the event, attendees from outside of Sheffield, the 
local talent playing at the event and the number of local suppliers and 
staff involved in delivering the festival. 
 
As a council we use a UK Sport & DCMS event impacts modelling tool 
across our events programme.  This allows us to compare events 
throughout the city in a consistent manner.  This methodology is different 
to the one used in Tramlines own evaluation report which we do know 
reports a higher evaluation figure.   
 
Therefore, we cannot draw direct comparisons between events because 
for instance, the Victorious Festival in Portsmouth is approximately 50% 
larger than Tramlines, with significantly more unique or day visitors to 
their festival.  Well over 80% of Tramlines guests are weekend ticket 
holders which also reduces the economic impact.  Our economic 
assessment also excludes voluntary donations by the organisers, for 
example free and discounted tickets for Hillsborough residents and 
charitable donations. 
  

1.2.1 Tramlines and the local community  
The Tramlines Local Resident Ticket Scheme was open to 3900 
households in 2022, up from 1500 in 2021. In 2023, 1614 free or 
discounted tickets were distributed, an increase of 16% from 2022, at a 
cost of £171,440 to the festival. Since it’s move to Hillsborough 
Tramlines has donated over £560,000 worth of tickets to the 
Hillsborough residents. 
 
Of the customers who attended the 2023 event, over the 3 days, 16.5% 
had an address registered in the S6 area; this is in addition to those who 
received tickets through the resident’s scheme, meaning over 8,000 
people attended from the Hillsborough area. 
 
Since 2018 Tramlines has made a conscious effort to ensure the festival 
adds benefit to the wider Sheffield community, including:  

• Fundraised over £200,000 for local Sheffield charities.   
• Donated over 500 free tickets to key workers, charities and 

carers. 
• Hosted 68 work placements for local university 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Richard Williams (Chair), Janet Ridler (Deputy Chair), 

Marieanne Elliot (Group Spokesperson), Tony Downing, Alan Hooper, 
Bernard Little, Karen McGowan and Barbara Masters (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Denise Fox and Cllr Robert Reiss.  
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 a. RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the appendix to item 13 of on the agenda on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no formal declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 

   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 A petition was received from Sarah Saunderson who did not attend the meeting. The 
Chair read out the petition details which were as follows: 
  
P: We the undersigned petition the council to either allow daily access for the public to 
the buildings in Meersbrook park (building at top with carpark, or pavillion at the 
bottom) to allow them to use the toilet facilities there or provide public toilets near the 
playground either in the form of permanent or a couple well maintained portaloos. 
  
The park is heavily used by parents and families and many others who just can't make it 
back up the big hill when caught out and can't afford to go to a cafe and buy something 
just to use the toilet. 
It would be a huge asset which would be appreciated by all. Even if just allowed to use 
one toilet in the building at the top. There's nothing worse than busting for the loo but 
not being able to go due to screaming children who won't leave the playground fast 
enough so you can make it. 
 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 25.09.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
There's a toilet in the walled garden that can only be accessed at times when it is opened 
to the public, there are toilets I'm the other building but we can't access them. 
  
The Chair responded with: 

R: Thank you for your petition regarding toilets in Meersbrook Park. Toilets are 
an important part of green spaces as we know that they facilitate people being 
able to visit our green spaces and potentially stay longer than they might 
otherwise. We are reviewing the arrangements in Meersbrook Park, in our 
different areas and buildings, to see whether there are options to provide toilet 
facilities more regularly in the park. We hope this will be possible, but need to make 
sure that we can do so safely. 
Cllr Marieanne Elliot commented on this petition and said she was happy to support the 
petitioner and contact her as the ward Councillor.  
  

5.2 Questions were received from Janet Smith who did not attend the meeting. The Chair 
read out the question on their behalf and gave responses which were as follows: 
  
The main grassed areas of Hillsborough Park – not just the main large field – remain 
fenced off and are likely to remain so for several weeks. This means that a large part of 
the park will have been inaccessible to the public for over 3 months. SCC have already 
confirmed that Tramlines will take place in Hillsborough Park in July 2024, “because 
Tramlines operates on an 18-month cycle”. 
  
Q1. Are there currently any limits - in terms of the level of damage, the area affected, 
and how long the area remains inaccessible whilst remedial work is done – to how much 
damage an event can do to a park before that and similar events are stopped from 
happening in the future?  
A1. No, there is no limit as this is hard to quantify. However, the council has given its 
commitment to learning lessons from this year’s event and not allowing this level of 
damage to happen again.  
  
Q2. If no such limits exist, will they be put in place before Tramlines 2024?  
A2. Please see answer to 1. In addition, our strategy for 2024 will be prevention, rather 
than rectifying after the event.  
  
Q3. If limits were in place, and Tramlines breached these limits in 2024 or subsequent 
years, would the need to give Tramlines 18 months’ notice mean that the festival could 
take place for a further year, irrespective of the damage caused?  
A3. This is a hypothetical question that cannot be directly answered because limits are 
not in place. Tramlines have an obligation to rectify damage at their own costs and they 
have fulfilled these obligations. 

5.3 Questions were received from Andy Chaplin who did not attend the meeting. The Chair 
read out the question on their behalf and gave responses which were as follows: 
  
Q1. By agreeing to Tramlines in Hillsborough Park the council is approving 16 days of 
construction and generator noise then 3 days of music at 75dB. What does the council – 
not Tramlines – give back to the residents of Hillsborough in compensation for this 
disruption? A1. As with any major event, there is unavoidable disruption and the council 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 25.09.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

works closely with its event partners, in this case Tramlines, to reduce disruption as far 
as possible for residents. Of the customers who attended the 2023 event, over the 3 days, 
16.5% had an address registered in the S6 area; this is in addition to those who received 
tickets through the resident’s scheme, meaning over 8,000 people attended from the 
Hillsborough area. In 2023, 1614 free or discounted tickets were distributed, an increase 
of 16% from 2022, at a cost of £171,440 to the festival. Since its move to Hillsborough, 
Tramlines has donated over £560,000 worth of tickets to the Hillsborough residents. 
Tramlines has parking schemes in place to mitigate disruption to residents, holds 
resident drop-in sessions and also provides a dedicated resident’s web page.  
  
Q2. Will the Council increase the fee for Tramlines to use Hillsborough Park by £200k 
per year given that Tramlines could easily recoup that on ticket prices as these sell out 
well in advance of the event? 
A2. The fee is and will be negotiated on a commercial basis and in consideration of 
other similar events.  
  
Q3. Will the Council also increase the fee by a further £150k on the basis that Tramlines 
could recoup that by not giving away residents’ tickets?  
A3. The council would not advocate for Tramlines ending the resident ticket scheme as 
this helps to mitigate some of the disruption felt by local residents.  
  
Q4. Will the council insist on re-entry in order to boost the economic benefit to the local 
economy?  
A4. We know that some people who go to Tramlines need to re-enter the festival. In 
2022, 929 requested to re-enter, 916 were granted and 13 were denied. In 2023 the 
number of requests dropped to 587 and 12 were denied 
  

   
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 No Members questions were received. 
   
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which contained the 
Committee’s work programme for consideration and discussion. The aim of the work 
programme was to show all known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings 
of the Committee, to enable this committee, other committees, officers, partners, and the 
public to plan their work with and for the committee. 
  
Thanks were expressed for training and development opportunities. 
  

7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:- 
  

1.      The Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
  

2.      Consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the 
work programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 

  
3.       Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 25.09.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme. 

  
   
8.   
 

LIBRARIES APPROACH TO COLLECTIONS AND STOCK MANAGEMENT 
 

9.1 The Head of Libraries, Archies and Information Services introduced the report which 
outlined that Sheffield City Council had not previously had a documented approach to 
Collection Management in the Libraries, Archives and Information Service. 
  
By Collection Management it was meant how they select, manage, promote and dispose 
of library stock, including hard copy books, electronic books, magazines and 
newspapers.  
  
The service has been operating within this framework for a number of years, which is in 
line with other Library Authorities across the UK. As part of our commitment to being 
open and transparent we are seeking approval of the framework in order to make this 
publicly available.  
  
The Framework applies to statutory Libraries within Sheffield and also covers the Co-
delivered Libraries, where the Libraries, Archives and Information Service purchase new 
materials.  
  
As all Libraries use the library catalogue, all material on the catalogue must follow the 
principles and spirit of the Collection Management Framework. 
  
Note: The Library Collection Management Framework covers library materials 
including the Local Studies Library. The City Archive collections are covered by an 
existing policy document. 
  

9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
  

1.     To approve and endorse the content in the Library Collection 
Management Framework. 

9.3 Reasons for Decision 
9.3.1 We are bringing our Collection Management Framework to Committee for approval. We 

have been following this approach, which is in line with other Library Authorities and 
supports the 2005 national Chartered Institute of Library and Information Professionals 
(CILIP’s) statement on intellectual freedom. To increase openness and transparency we 
are documenting this approach to inform staff, customers, Elected Members of the 
Committee and the wider public. 

9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
9.4.1 Not applicable. 

   
9.   
 

AMENDMENT TO BEREAVEMENT SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES 
 

10.1 The Head of Bereavement and Coronial Services introduced the short report which was 
to outline and correct an error in the Bereavement Services Fees and Charges, approved 
on 13/03/2023. 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 25.09.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 

Committee:- 
  

1.     Note the typographical error in the report on Bereavement Services Fees 
and Charges, considered on 13 March 2023 in which the width of a coffin 
priced £125 was referred to as 600mm up to 7600mm in width. 

2.     Authorise the correction to Coffins over 600mm up to 760mm in width - 
£125. 

10.3 Reasons for Decision 
10.3.1 To bring the formal decision in line with what was intended and what has been applied 

by the service. 
  

10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
10.4.1 None. 

  
   
10.   
 

COMMUNITY CHAMPIONS 
 

10.1 The Chair was advised by officers that the item was asked to be placed in the agenda in 
error: a pre-existing authorisation was in place meaning that there was no requirement to 
bring a paper.  
  

   
11.   
 

2023/24 Q1 BUDGET MONITORING 
 

8.1 The Senior Finance Manager introduced the report which brought the Committee up to 
date with the Council’s outturn position for Q1 2023/24 General Fund revenue position. 
  

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
  

1.     The Committee is asked to note the updated information and 
management actions provided by this report on the Q1 2023/24 Revenue 
Budget Outturn as described in this report. 

8.3 Reasons for Decision 
8.3.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget. 
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
8.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year income 

and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
   
12.   
 

SPORTS IMPROVEMENTS - CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 

12.1 The Service Manager for Physical Activity Sport and Health provided an update on the 
Sports Improvement Capital Project and projects currently being developed and 
delivered, including: Woodburn Road Football Facilities, Gordon Banks Sports Hub 
Pitch Refurbishment, Parson Cross Sports Hub Pavilion and Pitch Improvements, Parson 
Cross Sports Hub Cruyff Court, Osgathorpe Park Cruyff Court Feasibility, Playzones 
Consultation, Mather Road Sports Improvements Consultation, Tinsley Green Ball Court 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 25.09.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Resurfacing, Coleridge Road Pitch Improvements Consultation, Bents Green Playing 
Field, Totley Bents Recreation Ground Cricket Improvements and Wadsley Park Village 
Pitch Improvements.  
  

12.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
 
 

1.     Note the contents of the report. 
2.     Note that further updates and decisions (where required) on these 

projects will be taken to the appropriate Committee as required. 

12.3 Reasons for Decision 
12.3.1 Committee members to note the sport capital improvement projects currently in 

development and delivery. 
12.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
12.4.1 This is an update report. 

   
13.   
 

TRAMLINES UPDATE 
 

13.1 The Director of Parks, Leisure and Libraires provided a briefing to the Communities, 
Parks and Leisure Policy Committee regarding the Tramlines Festival, the issues 
encountered in 2023 at Hillsborough Park, a summary of the debrief and learnings so far 
from Tramlines 2023 and confirmation of arrangements for Tramlines 2024. 
  

13.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
 
 

1.     Note the contents of the report. 
2.     Note that further updates and decisions (where required) on events and 

the Tramlines Festival will be taken to the appropriate Committee as 
required. 

   


